34376

ADOPTED - BOARD OF TRUSTEES COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT NO. 508 COUNTY OF COOK STATE OF ILLINOIS - DECEMBER 9, 2021

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT NO. 508

COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS

AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATORS SECOND CHANCE CARDIAC SOLUTIONS, INC. OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE AND PROCUREMENT SERVICES DISTRICT WIDE

THE CHANCELLOR RECOMMENDS:

that the Board of Trustees authorizes the Chair, upon final approval of the General Counsel as to the legal form of such agreements, to execute a Depends Upon Requirements (DUR) agreement with Second Chance Cardiac Solutions, Inc., for the purchase of Automated External Defibrillators (AEDs) and to provide Cardiopulmonary resuscitation (CPR), AED and First Aid training for the period from December 9, 2021 through August 21, 2025, at a total cost not to exceed \$200,000.

VENDOR: Second Chance Cardiac Solutions, Inc.

143 Garden St.

Yorkville, Illinois 60560

USER: District Wide

TERM:

The term of the agreement shall commence on December 9, 2021 and shall end on August 21, 2025.

SCOPE OF SERVICES:

Second Chance Cardiac Solutions, Inc. will provide for purchase of automated external defibrillators (AEDs), as well as training for AED, CPR, and First Aid to City Colleges of Chicago security personnel to address minor and emergency events immediately, until the arrival of the Chicago Fire Department, to support a safe and healthy educational environment for students, faculty and staff.

BENEFIT TO CITY COLLEGES OF CHICAGO:

The Office of Administrative and Procurement Services has determined that it is more feasible and cost effective to utilize a State of Illinois contracted vendor, Second Chance Cardiac Solutions, Inc., through its bid and award for automated external defibrillators.

VENDOR SELECTION CRITERIA:

The contract being utilized as part of the joint purchasing agreement has been advertised and awarded in accordance with the procurement procedures of the State of Illinois, a sister agency to CCC under Bid # 21-416CMS-BOSS4-B-19682 and approved under contract # 21-416CMS-BOSS4-P-28118.

MBE/WBE COMPLIANCE:

Procurement Services has reviewed the above joint purchasing agreement with the City of Chicago and has determined the vendor is in compliance with the Board Approved Participation Plan with a recommended waiver of the MBE goal.

<u>Vendor</u>	MBE or WBE	<u>%</u>	Direct or Indirect	Certifying Agency
Second Chance Cardiac	WBE	100	Direct	State of
Solutions, Inc.				Illinois (CMS)
143 Garden St.				
Yorkville, Illinois 60560				

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General – It shall be the duty of each party to the agreement to cooperate with the Inspector General for City Colleges of Chicago in any investigation conducted pursuant to the Inspector General's authority under Article 2, Section 2.7.4(b) of the Board Bylaws.

Ethics – It shall be the duty of each party to the agreement to comply with the applicable provisions of the Board's Ethics Policy adopted January 7, 1993, and as amended by the Board.

Contingent Liability – Pursuant to Section 7-14 of the Illinois Public Community College Act, all agreements authorized herein shall contain a clause that any expenditure beyond the current fiscal year is subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year.

FINANCIAL: Total: \$200,000

Charge to: Office of Administrative and Procurement Services, Office of Safety and Security, The

Colleges

Source of Funds: Capital Fund; Education Fund

FY22: 530000-00003-0015003-70000-00000

530000-00003-XX70400-70000-00000 530000-92015-XX05031-70000-00000

Respectfully submitted,

Juan Salgado Chancellor